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PETROGRAPHIC ANALYSIS OF THREE DRILL CORE SAMPLES 

FROM THE WILDHAY PROPERTY SUBMITTED BY 

DENISON MINES LIMITED 

Project 03-1-3/13-4 
Job No. 3413R 

by 

J. G. Jorgensen 

INTRODUCTION 

This investigation involved the petrographic analyses of three 

drill core samples taken from the Wildhay Property in the Alberta Foothills 

near Hinton and submitted by Denison Mines Limited. 

The project was initiated by R. Sagi, Chief Geologist, Coal 

Division, Denison Mines Limited in a letter dated November 3, 1982. A copy 

of the letter is included in Appendix 1. 

The results of the petrographic analysis of the three Wildhay's 

coal samples appear in Table 1. 

Head, Coal Petrography Section, Combustion and Carbonization Research 
Laboratory, Energy Research Laboratories, CANMET, Energy, Mines and 
Resources Canada, Ottawa, Canada KlA OGl 
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Table 1 Petrographic analysis of component coals 

Identification 
Laboratory Number ••••••••••••••• 
Description •····•·••·••··•••••• 

Distribution of Vitrinite Types 
V-6 • ••••••••••.••••.••......•.•. % 
V- 7 ..••••.••••.•..•.•••...•.•••• % 
V-8 • •••••...•.••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • % 
V-9 .••.•....••••.••...•••••..•.• % 
V-10 ......•..................... % 
V-11 ..••....•.................. . % 
V-12••••••••••••••••••••••••••••% 

V-13 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••% 
V-14 ..................... • • • .... % 
V-15 .•....•.••.•..••....•.•..•. • % 
V-16 ........................... . % 
V-17 .•.••...•..•.•....••••..... . % 
V-18 . .............•............. % 

Reactive Components 
Total Vitrinite ••••••••••••••••• % 
Reactive Semi-fusinite (1/3) •••• % 
Exinite ••••••••••••••••••••••••• % 

Total . •..•...•..........•....... % 

Inert Components 
Inert Semi-fusinite (2/3) ••••••• % 
Micrinite ••••••••••••••••••••••• % 
Fusinite •••••••••••••••••••••••• % 
Minera! Matter ••••...••••••••••• % 
Coke • ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• % 

Total ........................... % 

Petrographic Indices 
Mean Reflectance •••••••••••••••• % 
Balance Index •••••••••••••••••••• 
Strength Index •••.••••••••••••••• 
Stability Index •••••••••••••••••• 

2071 
Wildhay 
2604 

1.3 
31. 7 
30.5 

63 .5 
9.4* 
0.0 

72. 9 

9.5** 
2.5 
9.2 
5.9 

27.1 

1.39 
2.28 
6.35 

59.3 

2072 
Wildhay 
2611 

8.2 
34.2 
20.2 

0.6 

63.2 
5.4 
0.0 

68. 6 

10.7 
2.2 
5.6 
7.2 
5.7 

31.4 

1.47 
3.47 
6. 73 

52.8 

*Reactive Semi-fusinite (1/2) 

2073 
Wildhay 
2615 

0.5 
12.0 
29.2 

6.2 

47.9 
18.0* 

0.0 

65.9 

18.1** 
4.0 
4.4 
7.6 

34.1 

1. 53 
4.71 
6.87 

43.4 

**Inert Semi-fusini te (1/2) 
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Fig. 1 - Predicted stability factors from petrographic data of component coals 
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APPENDIX 1 

Letter dated November 3, 1982 

from R. Sagi, Chief Geologist, Coal Division 

Denison Mines Limited 

Vancouver, British Columbia 





DENISON MINES LIMITED 
COAL DIVISION 

PO. BOX 1•~75 
650WEST GEORGIA STREET 
VAN COVVE'i , B C CANADA V6B 4N7 
TEL (60-l i ~2226 
TELEX 04-51~7 

Mr. George Lee, Manager 
Carbooization and Combustion Laboratories 
CAN11ET, Energy, Mines and Resources 
Bells Corner Complex 
555 Booth Street 
Ottawa, Ontario 
RlA OGl 

Dear Mr. Lee: 

APPENDIX 1 

si 
November 3, 1982 

Denison Mines Limited has just completed an exploration programme on the 

Wildhay property in the Alberta Foothills, near Hinton (please refer to the 

attached ma? , for the location). We would like to request petrographic 

analyses at yo ur facilities on our drill core samples, to establish the rank 

and maceral content of these coal seams. 

Three dri ll core s amples accompany this letter. They have been washed at 

1.5 S, G. at the General Testing Laboratories here in Vancouver. The sample 

numbe rs are as follows: 
WH 2604 
~ 2611 
WH 2615 

Quality Information relevent to these samples can be found on the 

attached sheet. 

We certainly appreciate your cooperation in handling these tests at your 

f acili ties. 

RS: smc 
Encl. 
cc: Mr. J.G. Jorgensen ✓ 

Yours truly, 

DES:/Y(INE~() LlMITED 
R.S~~ 
Chief Geologist 

7 
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